1		
2		
3		
4		
5	DEEODE THE HEA	ARING EXAMINER
6	L.	SEATTLE
7	In the Matter of the Appeals of:	<ul><li>) Hearing Examiner Files:</li><li>) W-13-005</li></ul>
8	AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC. THE RICHMARK COMPANY	) W-13-006 )
9   10	from a decision by the Director, Department of Planning and Development, regarding SEPA.	) NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY )
11		
12	TO: Office of the Hearing Examiner; and	
13	TO: Appellant, Avalonbay Communities, Inc Courtney Flora, McCullough Hill Leary	
14   15	TO: Appellant, The Richmark Company and	
	LLP:	d its counsel, Ramona L. Monroe, Stoel Rives,
16	LLP:	d its counsel, Ramona L. Monroe, Stoel Rives,
		d its counsel, Ramona L. Monroe, Stoel Rives, sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and
17	Please note that the undersigned couns	
16 17 18 19	Please note that the undersigned couns  Development, will be out of the office and unav	sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and
17 18	Please note that the undersigned couns  Development, will be out of the office and unav	sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and ailable September 9, 2013 through September
17 18 19	Please note that the undersigned couns  Development, will be out of the office and unaveraged to the control of the office and unaveraged to the control of the office and unaveraged to the control of t	sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and ailable September 9, 2013 through September
17 18 19 20	Please note that the undersigned couns Development, will be out of the office and unaveraged to the off	sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and ailable September 9, 2013 through September
17 18 19 20 21	Please note that the undersigned couns Development, will be out of the office and unaveraged to the off	sel for Respondent, Department of Planning and ailable September 9, 2013 through September

23

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that on this date, I electronically filed a copy of Respondent's **Notice of**Unavailability with the Seattle Hearing Examiner using its e-filing system.

I also certify that on this date, a copy of the same document was sent to the following parties listed below in the manner indicated:

John C. McCullough Courtney Flora McCullough Hill Leary, P.S. 701 – 5<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 6600 Seattle, WA 98104-7006 Counsel for Appellant Avalonbay Communities, Inc.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Ramona L. Monroe Stoel Rives, LLP 600 University Street, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98101-4109 Counsel for Appellant The Richmark Company

the foregoing being the last known address of the above-named parties.

Dated this \_\_\_\_\_\_day of August, 2013, at Seattle, Washington.

Rosie Lee Hailey
ROSIE LEE HAILEY

NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY - 3

Peter S. Holmes Seattle City Attorney 600 Fourth Avenue, 4th Floor P.O. Box 94769 Seattle, WA 98124-4769 (206) 684-8200

(X) U.S. Mail, postage prepaid

(X) U.S. Mail, postage prepaid